
SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL 
Snohomish County, Washington 

 
MOTION NO. 21-401 

 
APPROVAL AND AUTHORIZATION FOR THE EXECUTIVE TO SIGN RELATED DOCUMENTS 
FOR SOFTWARE SERVICES PROVIDED TO THE SNOHOMISH COUNTY LEAD PROGRAM  

 
 WHEREAS, the Washington Health Care Authority (HCA) awarded the County, through the 
Snohomish County Prosecuting Attorney’ Office (PAO), a deliverables-based grant of $1,685,878 
in June 2020, to implement a Law Enforcement Assisted Diversion (LEAD) Pilot Site Development 
program in Snohomish County to run through September 30, 2021; and 
 

WHEREAS, the HCA has awarded the PAO additional grant funds of $1,612,000 to continue the 
LEAD program in Snohomish County for the period between July 1, 2021, through June 30, 2023; and 

 
WHEREAS, as of September 30, 2021, the PAO has a surplus of earned deliverable 

income under the grant contract of just over $400,000 to be expended on LEAD program costs 
through December 31, 2021; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the grant funds from the HCA for this contract pass through the PAO’s budget 
to TouchPhrase, LLC d/b/a Julota, the Software as a Service provider for the Snohomish County 
LEAD Program; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Snohomish County, on behalf of the PAO, entered into an Agreement to Pay 
for Services Rendered to a Third Party (Agreement) with Julota to provide dedicated case and data 
management software for Third Parties for the day-to-day operations of the LEAD Program; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Third Parties are comprised of Snohomish County LEAD partner 
contractors, including Evergreen Recovery Centers, who has primary responsibility for gathering 
and inputting program participant case management data into Julota’s software program, and with 
whom Julota has entered into a Statement of Work describing the services provided, which the 
County has agreed to pay for; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the County and Julota wish to extend the Agreement period to September 30, 2022; 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the Snohomish County Council approves and 
authorizes the County Executive to sign the attached Amendment No. 2 to Agreement to Pay for 
Services Rendered to a Third Party and the associated Amendment No. 1 to Evergreen Recovery 
Centers Statement of Work No. 1, to provide continuing software services to the LEAD program, 
not to exceed $49,739.40 from October 1, 2021, through September 30, 2022. 
 
 DATED this 25th day of October, 2021. 
 
      SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL 
      Snohomish County, Washington 
 
 
      ____________________________ 
      Council Chair 
ATTEST:  
 
__________________________ 
Asst. Clerk of the Council 


